### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS GALVESTON DIVISION

TEDDVDETTEVVAV = 1	6
TERRY PETTEWAY, et al.,	\$
	\$
Plaintiffs,	8
<i></i>	\$ \$ \$
¥7	S S
V.	
	§ Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-57
GALVESTON, TEXAS, et al.,	§ Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-57
	8
Defendants.	ş
-	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	§
	§ .
Plaintiff,	§ COM
1 <i>tainiij</i> );	8 0
	8
V.	§ Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-93 § Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-93
	§ Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-93
GALVESTON, TEXAS, et al.,	8 0
	s ch
	20 20
Defendants.	<u></u>
Dickinson Bay Area Branch NAACP,	§.
et al.,	\$ \$ \$ \$
	5 8
	8
Plaintiffs,	§
	§ § Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-117
v. 😤	§ Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-117
· · ·	8
CALVEGTON TEXAS / 1	§ c
GALVESTON, TEXAS, et al.,	§
	§
Defendants.	8

# <u>PETTEWAY PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR</u> <u>SUMMARY JUDGMENT</u>

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACT	3
I. The 2020 Census revealed population growth among Black and Hispanic	
Galveston residents in the past decade	3
II. The Benchmark Plan	3
III. The 2021 redistricting process lacked consideration of community concerns	4
IV. Defendants intentionally diluted the votes of Black and Hispanic voters	8
V. Black and Hispanic voters in Galveston exhibit political cohesion	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
I. Disputed issues of material fact preclude summary judgment on Petteway	
Plaintiffs' Section 2 claim.	13
A. Gingles Prong 1 is satisfied.	13
i. Defendants' own Map 1 satisfies Gingles 1	14
ii. Mr. Rush's demonstration plans satisfy Gingles 1	15
iii. Mr. Rush's maps combine communities of interest.	18
B. <i>Gingles</i> Prongs 2 and 3 are satisfied	19
i. Black and Hispanic voters are cohesive.	20
ii. White voters usually defeat the minority preferred candidate	22
II. Factual disputes preclude summary judgment on Petteway Plaintiffs' racial	
gerrymandering claim	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
Abbott v. Equity Group, Inc., 2 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 1993)	
Abrams v. Johnson, 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	
Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	13
Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 580 U.S. 178 (2017)	24, 25, 30
Campos v. City of Baytown, Tex., 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)	
Cooper v. Harris, 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	13, 25, 30
Elizondo v. Spring Branch Independent School District, No. 4:21-cv-1997, 2023 WL 2466401 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 13, 2023)	12
<i>Elizondo v. Spring Branch Independent School District</i> , No. 4:21-cv-1997,	
2023 WL 2465779 (S.D. Tex. March 10, 2023) Fusilier v. Landry, 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 15, 17
Garza v. County of Los Angeles, 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	
Gonzalez v. Harris County, Tex., 601 F. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2015)	
Honore v. Douglas, 833 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1987)	
Houston v. Lafayette County, Mississippi, 56 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1995)	
League of United Latin American Citizens v. Abbott, 601 F. Supp. 3d 147 (W.D. Tex. 2022)	25
League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	13, 23
League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	13, 18, 19
Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	25
R.L. Investment Property, LLC v. Hamm, 715 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2013)	12
Rodriguez v. Harris County, Tex., 964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013)	
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	passim
<i>Walters v. Boston City Council</i> , No. 22-12048-PBS, 2023 WL 3300466 (D. Mass. May 8, 2023)	

# **Rules & Statutes**

Fed. R	Civ. P.	65(a)		12	2
